RY2231
Email: support@rychip.com                                                               http://www.rychip.com
©RYCHIP Semiconductor Inc.
One Cell Li-ion and Li-poly Battery Protection IC
Page 1 / 12
Features
• Protection of Charger Reverse Connection
• Protection of Battery Cell Reverse Connection

3 GND Grounding end, battery core negative pole
4 VM Charger minus voltage input pin
Order Information (1)
Marking Part No. Model Description Package T/R Qty
M5YLL 70702055 RY2231A0D4
RY2231A0D4 One Cell Li-ion and Li-poly
Battery Protection IC, VCU 4.2V, IOV
0.2A, IQ 0.7μA, RC inside, DFN4-1×1
DFN4-1×1 3000 PCS
M6YLL 70702056 RY2231B1D4
RY2231B1D4 One Cell Li-ion and Li-poly
Battery Protection IC, VCU 4.3V, IOV 0.9,
IQ 0.7μA, RC inside, DFN4-1×1
DFN4-1×1 3000 PCS
Note (1): All RYCHIP parts are Pb-Free and adhere to the RoHS directive.
RY2231
Email: support@rychip.com                                                               http://www.rychip.com
©RYCHIP Semiconductor Inc.
One Cell Li-ion and Li-poly Battery Protection IC
Page 3 / 12
Specifications
Absolute Maximum Ratings (1) (2)
Item Min Max Unit
VDD Input Voltage -0.3 6 V
VM Input Voltage -6 10 V
Operating Temperature Range -40 85 °C
Operating junction temperature, TJ -40 150 °C
Storage temperature, Tstg –55 150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec.)   260 °C
Note (1): Exceeding these ratings may damage the device.
Note (2): The device is not guaranteed to function outside of its operating conditions.
ESD Ratings
Item Description Value Unit
V(ESD-HBM)
Human Body Model (HBM)
ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001-2014
Classification, Class: 2
±2000 V
V(ESD-CDM)
Charged Device Mode (CDM)
ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-002-2014
Classification, Class: C0b
±200 V
ILATCH-UP
JEDEC STANDARD NO.78E APRIL 2016
Temperature Classification,
Class: I
±150 mA
Thermal Information
Item Description Value Unit
RθJA Junction-to-ambient thermal resistance (1)(2) 216 °C/W
RθJC(top) Junction-to-case (top) thermal resistance 161 °C/W
RθJB Junction-to-board thermal resistance 162 °C/W
ψJT Junction-to-top characterization parameter 5.1 °C/W
ψJB Junction-to-board characterization parameter 162 °C/W
RθJC(bot) Junction-to-case (bottom) thermal resistance 123 °C/W
Note (1): The package thermal impedance is calculated in accordance to JESD 51-7.
Note (2): Thermal Resistances were simulated on a 4-layer, JEDEC board
RY2231
Email: support@rychip.com                                                               http://www.rychip.com
©RYCHIP Semiconductor Inc.
One Cell Li-ion and Li-poly Battery Protection IC
Page 4 / 12
Electrical Characteristics (1)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ. Max Unit
Detection Voltage
Overcharge Detection Voltage VCU
RY2231A0 4.15 4.2 4.25 V
RY2231B1 4.25 4.3 4.35 V